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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN
Applicant
:
Mrs M Unsworth

CIS
:
Co-operative Insurance Society Limited

Policy
:
CIS Retirement Annuity Policy 7061627 

MATTERS FOR DETERMINATION 

1. Mrs Unsworth alleges that she was misled by a CIS representative into continuing to pay contributions into the Policy instead of taking immediate benefits. She discovered two years later that her benefits had in fact reduced, despite the payment of the additional contributions. She says that the earlier figures should be honoured, and that she should be compensated for the additional contributions she paid.

2. Some of the issues before me might be seen as complaints of maladministration while others can be seen as disputes of fact or law and indeed, some may be both.  I have jurisdiction over either type of issue and it is not usually necessary to distinguish between them.  This determination should therefore be taken to be the resolution of any disputes of facts or law and/or (where appropriate) a finding as to whether there had been maladministration and if so whether injustice has been caused.

MATERIAL FACTS

3. Mrs Unsworth’s 60th birthday was in April 2002. In February 2002 she requested and was sent a retirement forecast in respect of the Policy. Section 4 of this forecast quoted an Open Market Option fund value (for purchase of an annuity with another insurance company) of £12,106.00, based on an (apparently erroneous) assumed retirement date of 15 March 2002. The following statement appeared in Section 7 :

“The figures quoted in sections 1,4 and 5 are guaranteed for 28 days or until the retirement date if later. After then they may be amended if pension annuity rates change.”

4. She says that she then visited a local CIS branch office with her husband. The visit was “initially” to discuss their Individual Savings Accounts (ISAs), but she also sought the advice of the branch manager about whether to continue paying contributions to the Policy or to “encash” it. She says that she :

“was told categorically that [her] best course of action was to continue as, unlike the ISAs, [she] could not lose and [her] pension could only improve.”

5. She decided to continue paying contributions. However, in July 2004 she received another retirement forecast showing a lower Open Market Option cash sum of £11,332.00, despite contributions of £793 since March 2002. She complained to CIS about the allegedly misleading advice given by the branch manager.

6. CIS investigated Mrs Unsworth’s complaint. Their representative, Mr Heil, said that :

“I do recall this customer … asking for advice re her pension options which she had received and she wanted to know whether she had to take her pension or not. After ringing [head office] to double check, I informed her that she can draw her benefits any time between age 60 to 75 and if she wished she could continue making contributions which could give her a higher pension & lump sum the longer she leaves it. With regard to the allegation, I have & do not give any guarantees with any future performance of any investments.” 

7. CIS then rejected Mrs Unsworth’s complaint, essentially for the following reasons :

· The Terminal bonus, payable on the maturity of a with-profits policy, is not guaranteed.

· Consequently, the benefits illustrated in 2002 were not an indication of the benefits which might be available at a later date. The fact that the figures were guaranteed only for a limited period was stated in the accompanying notes.

· Granting benefits higher than her rightful entitlement would be unfair to other with-profits policyholders, whose benefit expectations had also reduced.

· After considering the reports from Mr Heil and from other CIS representatives, there was no evidence that guarantees had been given that the Policy benefits would be higher if deferred. 

8. In the course of a telephone conversation with CIS on 7 September 2004, her husband said that Mr Heil’s report was “complete lies”. He said that Mr Heil did not telephone his head office, and he was wrong in reporting that the meeting was arranged principally to talk about Mrs Unsworth’s pension. Mr Unsworth said that they had arranged the meeting to discuss their ISAs, and that her pension was only mentioned later. He claimed that they were told that pensions are different to ISAs and that she “can’t lose” if she delayed taking her pension. However, Mr Unsworth did agree that Mr Heil had not said that anything was guaranteed.    

Provisions of the relevant documentation

9. A specimen policy document submitted by CIS does not describe either annual or terminal bonus.

10. CIS say that a “key features” booklet would have been issued with the 2002 retirement illustration. This also makes no explicit mention of how bonuses might affect the investment fund value. Three “risk factors” are set out, none of which relate to the possibility of fluctuations in the fund value according to financial circumstances at the date benefits are taken. However, the booklet confirms that “the figures quoted on your Retirement Option Form are valid as long as you purchase your pension before the date shown.”

Submissions from CIS
11. CIS relied on their above findings when Mrs Unsworth subsequently referred the matter to me. They point out that Mr Heil said only that continuing contributions could give her a higher pension. They add that her husband acknowledged that Mr Heil did not say that anything was guaranteed. CIS also informed me that an earlier retirement illustration had been sent to her in July 1999, which contained similar warnings about the figures not being guaranteed (this illustration assumed conversion to a personal pension because of the early prospective retirement age).

12. CIS submit that as they did not give any incorrect advice or information they should not be expected to make a compensatory payment of a level of £150.

CONCLUSIONS

13. Bearing in mind that Mrs Unsworth asked Mr Heil specifically for information about the Policy to assist her in deciding whether to take immediate benefits or to continue paying contributions, it is reasonable to conclude that she would have given a good deal of weight to the answer she received.

14. Although there is some dispute over what, exactly, happened at this meeting, Mr Heil says that he told Mrs Unsworth that :

“she can draw her benefits any time between age 60 to 75 and if she wished she could continue making contributions which could give her a higher pension & lump sum the longer she leaves it.”

15. Whilst it is accepted that no explicit guarantee of higher benefits was given, in my opinion it would have been reasonable for Mrs Unsworth to conclude from Mr Heil’s above answer that paying additional contributions would be likely to work to her advantage. There is no evidence that she was warned that, because the present benefits were not guaranteed, they might in fact reduce. This possibility is not stated either in the policy provisions, the contract literature, or the illustrations themselves. 

16. In my opinion, and despite being aware that the 2002 figures were not guaranteed, Mrs Unsworth was misled into believing that, if she continued paying contributions beyond her 60th birthday, her benefits on eventual retirement would be higher than those available at age 60. 

17. The mere provision of incorrect or misleading information does not confer rights which do not otherwise exist. Her rightful entitlement is to the proceeds of the Policy at the date she takes retirement benefits. The established remedy for injustice resulting from acting on wrong or misleading information is to try to put the person back in the position as if correct or clear information had been given.  

18. However, there is no persuasive evidence supporting Mrs Unsworth’s assertion that she was seriously considering taking her Policy benefits on her 60th birthday in April 2002. Mr Heil said that her concern was whether she had to take her pension or not. I note that an earlier retirement illustration was prepared for her in July 1999. I note also her statement that the purpose of their visit to CIS in March 2002 was “initially” to discuss their ISAs. According to her husband, this was in fact the reason the meeting was arranged, although the opportunity was then taken also to discuss her retirement annuity.  

19. In my opinion, therefore, it would not be just for me to require CIS to pay Mrs Unsworth the higher benefits which were available in March or April 2002 when I am not persuaded, on the balance of probabilities, that she would have taken immediate benefits at that time even if she had been told that the value of her retirement benefits might increase or decrease in the future.

20. However, in the circumstances, I have decided that she should be offered the option of having all her contributions paid after 15 March 2002 (the last contribution date before her 60th birthday) refunded, and the Policy made paid-up. Additionally, she should be compensated for the disappointment resulting from the reduction in her retirement benefits.  The level of payment I propose in that latter context is at the lower end of the range I would usually apply.

DIRECTIONS

21. Within 28 days of the date of this Determination, CIS shall :

· pay £150 to Mrs Unsworth to compensate her for the disappointment she suffered resulting from the misleading information given to her in 2002 by their representative.

· offer to refund all her contributions paid after 15 March 2002, plus simple interest calculated at the base rates quoted from time to time by the reference banks, and convert the Policy to a paid-up basis as at her 60th birthday.   

DAVID LAVERICK

Pensions Ombudsman

6 February 2006
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